



2026:CHC-OS:132-DB

OCD-20 and 21

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Commercial Appellate Division
ORIGINAL SIDE

AO-COM/13/2025
WITH
AP-COM/485/2024
M/S NBCC INDIA LIMITED
VS
M/S J G ENGINEERS PVT LTD

With

AO-COM/14/2025
M/S NBCC INDIA LIMITED
VS
M/S J G ENGINEERS PVT LTD

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARIJIT BANERJEE

AND

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAI CHATTOPADHYAY

Date : 30th June, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Arnab Chakraborty, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Bhowmick, Adv.

...for the appellant

Mr. Aurin Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. U. S. Menon, Adv.

...for the respondent

Dictated by Arijit Banerjee, J.

The Court: These two appeals arise in connection with the same arbitral Award. The arbitral Award was challenged by both the claimant (M/s. J G Engineers Pvt. Ltd.) and the appellant (M/s. NBCC India Limited). J G



Engineers challenged the Award to the extent the same disallowed some of its claims. NBCC challenged the Award to the extent the same allowed some of J G Engineers' claims. The application of J G Engineers was allowed. The application of NBCC was dismissed by the impugned order.

Referring to an order dated March 25, 2025, learned advocate for the appellant in these two appeals says that the paper-books filed in AO-Com/13/2025 were directed to be treated as paper-books for AO-Com/14/2025. However, for the sake of convenience and completeness, a separate set of paper-books has been filed in AO-Com/14/2025. Let the same be retained with the records.

On the request made on behalf of the appellant, let these appeals stand adjourned and be listed again three weeks hence (July 21, 2025)

(ARIJIT BANERJEE, J.)

(RAI CHATTOPADHYAY, J.)